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1349/A North Agrabad, D. T. Road, Askerabad (1st Floor)

Chittagong-4224, Bangladesh

E-mail:  prodbrok@gmail.com & produce@bbts.net 

TEA MARKET REPORT 

SALE NO. 16 HELD ON 26TH AUGUST, 2019
The Sale No. 16 was held in Sreemangal on Monday the 26th August, 2019. The offerings comprised of 50,335 packages of current season’s manufacture as compared to 41,600 packages offered in the corresponding sale last season. There were a total 50,356 packages, which included 21 packages of Old Season teas on offer. The entire offerings were of CTC manufacture. There was fair demand for the teas on offer in this week’s sale but at easier rates than last, with demand weakening with the progress of the sale. The Local Blenders were the main buyers operating in the sale with the Internal Traders taking a share. The withdrawal percentage stood at 34.56% as compared to 33.84% last week.
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LEAF:

The Leaf offerings comprised of 42,450 packages, which included 21 packages of Green Teas.
CTC BROKENS: The small leaf categories fair support from the Local Blenders with the Internal Traders taking a share. The best and below best categories were readily absorbed at irregularly firm to easier rates than last, declining  Taka 3.00 to Taka 5.00 per kilo below the last sale levels. Their medium and plainer categories declined further in value. There were fair withdrawals in the medium and plainer categories on offer.  

CTC FANNINGS: There was fair demand for the primary fannings on offer. The best and below best categories were readily absorbed by the local blenders with the internal traders taking a share at irregularly firm to easier rates than last. Their medium and plainer categories were an easier market. There were fair withdrawals in the medium and plainer categories on offer.
The withdrawal percentage in the Leaf section of the catalogue stood at 35.20% (this figure does not include out-lot sales). The breakup of the withdrawal percentage of each broker in the Leaf category is as follows: Planters Brokers Ltd., 54.32%, Purba Bangla Brokers Ltd.: 48.01%, Unity Brokers Ltd.: 24.04%, Progressive Brokers Ltd., 50.81%, K. S. Brokers Ltd., 59.32%, Produce Brokers Ltd.: 34.95% and National Brokers Ltd.: 23.68%. 
	
	QUOTATIONS

	
	BROKENS
	FANNINGS

	BEST
	Tk. 205.00 - 215.00
	Tk. 210.00 - 220.00

	GOOD
	Tk. 195.00 - 204.00
	Tk. 195.00 - 209.00

	MEDIUM
	Tk. 170.00 - 194.00
	Tk. 170.00 - 194.00

	PLAIN
	Tk. 85.00 - 160.00
	Tk. 85.00 - 160.00


DUST:

The Dust offerings comprised of 7,906 packages.

There was fair demand for the teas on offer in this section of the catalogue. The Local Blenders and the Internal Traders accounted for all the teas sold. The best and brighter liquoring RD’s and Dusts were absorbed at irregularly firm to easier rates than last. The medium and plainer categories were also an easier market. The powdery grades met good support and at readily absorbed at easier rates than last. There were fair withdrawals in this section of the catalogue.  
The withdrawal percentage in the Dust section of the catalogue stood at 31.13% (this figure does not include out-lot sales). The breakup of the withdrawal percentage of each broker in the Dust category is as follows: Planters Brokers Ltd., 50.00%, Purba Bangla Brokers Ltd.: 45.0%, Unity Brokers Ltd.: 16.19%, Progressive Brokers Ltd., 33.33%, K. S. Brokers Ltd., 42.93%, Produce Brokers Ltd.: 21.20% and National Brokers Ltd.: 34.32%.
NEXT SALE:

The Sale No. 17 will be held on Tuesday, the 3rd of September, 2019 when the offerings will be 70,113 packages of Leaf and 10,901 packages of Dust. The Sale No. 18 is scheduled to be held on Tuesday, the 10th of September, 2019. 
	TOP PRICES REALISED IN SALE NO. 16 (2019-2020) SEASON

	CATEGORY
	GARDEN 
	GRADE
	B/S
	QTY. (KGS)
	PRICE (Tk.)
	BUYER

	CTC BROKENS (CLONAL)
	CLEVEDON
	GBOP(S)(C)
	10
	548.5
	338.00
	GUPTA

	CTC FANNINGS (CLONAL)
	KAIYACHERRA DALU
	OF(C)
	11
	603.5
	331.00
	PA

	CTC DM (CLONAL)
	HALDAVALLEY
	DM(C)
	20
	1098.5
	215.00
	ALI/BC

	CTC RD (CLONAL)
	MADHUPUR
	RD(C)BT1
	10
	549.2
	288.00
	MA

	CTC PD (CLONAL)
	CLEVEDON
	PD(C)
	10
	549.2
	287.00
	KAMONA

	CTC DUST (CLONAL)
	CLEVEDON
	D(C)
	10
	549.2
	267.00
	JAMUNA

	CTC CD (CLONAL)
	KAIYACHERRA DALU
	CD(C)
	3
	164.2
	371.00
	SHAWON

	CTC BROKENS
	MIRZAPORE
	GBOP
	20
	1098.5
	224.00
	GUPTA

	CTC FANNINGS
	MADHUPUR
	PF
	30
	1648.5
	278.00
	AFTAB/ALI

	CTC DM
	AMRAIL
	DM
	40
	2198.5
	222.00
	MEGHNA/AKT/CITY

	CTC RD
	MADHUPUR
	RD
	10
	549.2
	267.00
	KAMONA

	CTC PD
	AMRAIL
	PD
	20
	1099.2
	210.00
	ISPAHANI/TK

	CTC DUST
	CLEVEDON
	DUST
	10
	549.2
	267.00
	JAMUNA

	CTC CD
	PHOOLTULLAH
	CD
	10
	549.2
	332.00
	TS
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	Crop Figures (miln. kgs.) of Major Producing Countries
	

	Country
	Crop Up to
	2019
	2018
	(Mln.kgs)+ / - %
	Following are the mean rates via the Bangladesh Taka as on 27th August, 2019. These figures are given as a guide and readers are advised not to use them as a basis for business transactions.


   

	Bangladesh
	July
	39.10
	30.40
	(+8.70) 28.62%
	

	Kenya
	June
	212.60
	231.00
	(-18.40)-7.96%
	

	North India
	June
	373.20
	341.70
	(+31.50) 9.22%
	

	South India
	June
	100.50
	110.20
	(-9.70)-8.80%
	1 US Dollar                        = Tk. 84.5818 BDT
1 Pound Sterling (GBP)     = Tk. 103.877 BDT
1 EURO                             = Tk.  93.7959 BDT
1 US Dollar                        = 159.390 Pakistani Rs. (PKR)

1 US Dollar                        =  71.6026 Indian Rs. (INR)

	Sri Lanka
	July
	184.10
	182.10
	(+2.00) 1.10%
	

	Malawi
	July
	36.00
	35.40
	(+0.60) 1.69%
	

	
	
	
	
	
	

	Total
	
	945.50
	930.80
	(+14.70)1.58%
	

	BUYER PURCHASE ANALYSIS:                                                                                                        

	
	Sale 15 (2019-20) Season
	Up to Sale 15 (2019-20) Season
	Sale 15 (2018-19) Season
	Up to Sale 15 (2018-19) Season
	Difference (+/-)

	Category
	Qty. Kgs.
	Av.Price
	Qty. Kgs.
	Av.Price 
	Qty.Kgs. %
	Qty. Kgs.
	Av.Pr.
	Qty. Kgs.
	Av.Pr.
	Qty.Kgs. %
	Qty. Kgs.
	Av.Pr.(Tk.)
	Kgs.%

	Export
	0.0
	0.00
	13,719.9
	226.43
	0.06%
	0.0
	0.00
	12,069.0
	260.93
	0.05%
	1,650.9
	-34.50(13.21%)
	13.68%

	Internal
	3,112,097.1
	190.17
	25,453,859.5
	199.78
	99.95%
	2,104,073.6
	279.11
	22,056,635.7
	247.66
	99.95%
	3,397,223.8
	
-47.88(19.33%)
	15.40%

	Total
	3,112,097.1
	190.17
	25,467,579.4
	199.80
	100.00%
	2,104,073.6
	279.11
	22,068,704.7
	247.67
	100.00%
	3,398,874.7
	-47.87(19.33%)
	
15.40%

	AUCTION AVERAGE: SEASON 2019-2020

	
	Sale No: 15
	
	Up to Sale No: 15
	

	CTC
	Kilograms
	Av. Price (Tk.)
	Kilograms
	Av. Price (Tk.)

	Black Leaf:
	2,560,239.0
	191.62
	20,446,987.4
	199.29

	Black Dust:
	475,968.1
	201.33
	4,760,235.1
	208.72

	Sub-Total:
	3,036,207.1
	193.14
	25,207,222.5
	201.07

	ORTHODOX:
	0.0
	0.00
	297.5
	236.77

	Green Tea:
	1,315.0
	400.00
	3,125.5
	400.00

	Total:
	3,037,522.1
	193.23
	25,210,645.5
	201.19

	Bulked Tea:
	0.0
	0.00
	0.0
	0.00

	A/C Concerned Tea:
	0.0
	0.00
	5,696.2
	179.06

	Damaged Tea:
	0.0
	0.00
	0.0
	0.00

	Old Season Tea:
	74,575.0
	65.53
	251,237.7
	70.05

	New Season Tea:
	0.0
	0.00
	0.0
	0.00

	Grand Total:
	3,112,097.1
	190.17
	25,467,579.4
	199.80

	COMPARATIVE PRICES DURING THE SEASON 2018-2019

	
	Sale No: 15
	
	Up to Sale No:15
	

	CTC
	Kilograms
	Av. Price (Tk.)
	Kilograms
	Av. Price (Tk.)

	Black Leaf:
	1,664,878.5
	279.00
	17,716,228.8
	246.07

	Black Dust:
	424,383.5
	281.99
	4,134,955.0
	256.80

	Sub-Total:
	2,089,262.0
	279.60
	21,851,183.8
	248.10

	ORTHODOX:
	0.0
	0.00
	397.5
	566.97

	Green Tea:
	0.0
	0.00
	0.0
	0.00

	Total:
	2,089,262.0
	279.60
	21,853,674.2
	248.09

	Bulked Tea:
	0.0
	0.00
	0.0
	0.00

	A/C Concerned Tea:
	0.0
	0.00
	13,345.0
	190.66

	Damaged Tea:
	0.0
	0.00
	0.0
	0.00

	Old Season Tea:
	14,811.6
	209.04
	203,778.4
	204.88

	New Season Tea:
	0.0
	0.00
	0.0
	0.00

	Grand Total:
	2,104,073.6
	279.11
	22,068,704.7
	247.67
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